

No. 18-1048

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GE ENERGY POWER CONVERSION FRANCE SAS, CORP.,  
A FOREIGN CORPORATION FORMERLY KNOWN AS  
CONVERTEAM SAS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

OUTOKUMPU STAINLESS USA, LLC, *ET AL.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Amanda K. Rice  
JONES DAY  
150 W. Jefferson Ave.  
Suite 2100  
Detroit, MI 48226

Sara Anne Ford  
Wesley B. Gilchrist  
Amie A. Vague  
LIGHTFOOT, FRANKLIN &  
WHITE, L.L.C.  
The Clark Building  
400 North 20th Street  
Birmingham, AL 35203

Shay Dvoretzky  
*Counsel of Record*  
Caroline Edsall Littleton  
Benjamin J. Cassady  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
sdvoretzky@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	4
STATEMENT .....	6
A. Legal Framework.....	6
B. Factual Background.....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	22
ARGUMENT .....	28
I. EQUITABLE ESTOPPEL APPLIES TO ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS SUBJECT TO THE CONVENTION.....	28
A. Domestic Doctrines Like Equitable Estoppel Apply to Arbitration Agreements Subject to the Convention Absent a “Conflict.” .....	28
B. Neither Chapter 2 nor the Convention Conflicts with Equitable Estoppel.....	35
1. Chapter 2 Does Not Conflict With Equitable Estoppel.....	36

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
2. The Convention Does Not Conflict With Equitable Estoppel.....	36
II. THE DECISION BELOW WAS WRONG.....	44
A. The Eleventh Circuit Misconstrued the Convention.....	45
B. The Eleventh Circuit’s Reasoning Cannot Be Reconciled With <i>Arthur</i> <i>Andersen</i> .....	48
C. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Is Internally Inconsistent.....	49
D. Respondents’ Reliance on the Word “Parties” Is Both Beside the Point and Wrong.....	51
E. Reading § 2 to Bar Enforcement by Non-Signatories Would Undermine the Convention’s Goals.....	53
CONCLUSION.....	56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 560 U.S. 1 (2010) .....	24, 29, 34, 42
<i>Aggarao v. MOL Ship Mgmt. Co.</i> , 675 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	16
<i>Alcatel Business Systems v. Amkor Technology</i> , Court of Cassation, 1e civ., Mar. 27, 2007, No. 04-20.842 .....	42
<i>Aloe Vera of America, Inc. v. Asianic Food, Pte Ltd</i> , [2006] SGHC 78 (May 10, 2006) .....	47
<i>Ario v. Underwriting Members of Syndicate 53 at Lloyds for 1998 Year of Account</i> , 618 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	13
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011) .....	13
<i>BG Grp., PLC v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 572 U.S. 25 (2014) .....	29
Bundesgericht [BGer] [Federal Supreme Court] Apr. 17, 2019, 4A_646/2018 .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Bundesgerichtshof [BGH], Danish assignee v. Indian legal successor of licensee</i> , May 8, 2014, XXXIX Y.B. Comm. Arb. 401 (2014) .....	33
<i>Chloro Controls Ltd. v. Severn Trent Water Purification Inc.</i> Sept. 28, 2012, XXXVIII Y.B. Comm. Arb. 392 (2013) .....	39
<i>Commissions Import Export S.A. v. Republic of the Congo</i> , 757 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	32, 33, 34
<i>Crawford Professional Drugs, Inc. v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , 748 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	16
<i>Federal Land Bank of St. Paul v. Bismarck Lumber Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 95 (1941) .....	47
<i>Francisco v. Stolt Achievement MT</i> , 293 F.3d 270 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	35
<i>Glus v. Brooklyn E. Dist. Terminal</i> , 359 U.S. 231 (1959) .....	15
<i>Groupama Transport v. MS Regine Hans und Klaus Heinrich KG</i> , Nov. 21, 2006, XXXII Y.B. Comm. Arb. 294 (2007) .....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Hughes Masonry Co., Inc. v. Greater Clark County Sch. Bldg. Corp.</i> , 659 F.2d 836 (7th Cir. 1981).....	16, 44
<i>Johnson Controls, Inc. v. Edman Controls, Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 1021 (7th Cir. 2013).....	13, 14
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 958 (2016).....	53
<i>M&amp;C Corp. v. Erwin Behr GmbH &amp; Co., KG</i> , 87 F.3d 844 (6th Cir. 1996).....	35
<i>McNeely v. Walters</i> , 211 N.C. 112 (1937).....	15
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	29
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. P'ship</i> , 564 U.S. 91 (2011).....	53
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	13
<i>MS Dealer Serv. Corp. v. Franklin</i> , 177 F.3d 942 (11th Cir. 1999).....	15, 43, 44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Outokumpu Stainless USA, LLC v. Fives ST Corp.</i> , 233 So.3d 921 (Ala. 2016) .....	19
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008) .....	13
<i>Proctor v. Schellenberg</i> , [2003] 2 WWR 621 (Dec. 11, 2002) .....	47
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010) .....	7
<i>The Titan Unity</i> , [2014] SGHCR 4 (Feb. 4, 2014) .....	24, 40, 41
<i>United States v. Stuart</i> , 489 U.S. 353 (1989) .....	29
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 571 U.S. 31 (2013) .....	46
<i>United States v. Wyatt</i> , 408 F.3d 1257 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	47
<i>Water Splash, Inc. v. Menon</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1504 (2017) .....	29
<i>Wellcraft Marine v. Zarzaour</i> , 577 So. 2d 414 (Ala. 1990) .....	19
<i>Zicherman v. Korean Air Lines Co., Ltd.</i> , 516 U.S. 217 (1996) .....	37, 38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>STATUTES</b>	
9 U.S.C. § 1 .....	30, 35, 37
9 U.S.C. § 2 .....	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 3 .....	14, 30, 37
9 U.S.C. § 11 .....	35
9 U.S.C. § 201 .....	3, 10, 14
9 U.S.C. § 202 .....	3, 14
9 U.S.C. § 203 .....	14
9 U.S.C. § 204 .....	14
9 U.S.C. § 205 .....	14, 20
9 U.S.C. § 206 .....	4, 14, 36
9 U.S.C. § 207 .....	14, 32
9 U.S.C. § 208 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
Pub. L. No. 91-368, 84 Stat. 692 (1970).....	10
<b>TREATIES</b>	
Convention on the Execution of Foreign Arbitral Awards, <i>opened for</i> <i>signature</i> Sept. 26, 1927, 92 L.N.T.S. 302 (1929–1930) .....	8
Protocol on Arbitration Clauses, <i>opened</i> <i>for signature</i> Sept. 24, 1923, 27 L.N.T.S. 158 (1924) .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
United Nations Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, <i>opened for signature</i> June 10, 1958, 21 U.S.T. 2517, 330 U.N.T.S. 38 .....	<i>passim</i>
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
1 G. Born, INTERNATIONAL COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION (2d ed. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
1 DOMKE ON COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION § 13:9 (3d ed. June 2019 update) .....	15
21 WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS § 57:19 (4th ed. July 2019 update) .....	15, 16, 54
114 Cong. Rec. 29,605 (Oct. 4, 1968) .....	11
Albert Jan van den Berg, <i>The New York Convention of 1958: An Overview</i> , in ENFORCEMENT OF ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS AND INTERNATIONAL ARBITRAL AWARDS: THE NEW YORK CONVENTION IN PRACTICE (Emmanuel Gaillard & Domenico Di Pietro eds., 2008) .....	34, 35
Albert Jan van den Berg, THE NEW YORK ARBITRATION CONVENTION OF 1958 (1981) .....	<i>passim</i>
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019) .....	52

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
N. Blackaby, <i>et al.</i> , REDFERN & HUNTER ON INTERNATIONAL ARBITRATION (6th ed. 2015).....	10, 40, 41
S. Brekoulakis, <i>Chapter 8: Parties in International Arbitration: Consent v. Commercial Reality</i> , in S. Brekoulakis <i>et al.</i> , THE EVOLUTION AND FUTURE OF INTERNATIONAL ARBITRATION (2016).....	40, 41
Robert Briner & Virginia Hamilton, <i>The History and General Purpose of the Convention</i> , in ENFORCEMENT OF ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS AND INTERNATIONAL ARBITRAL AWARDS: THE NEW YORK CONVENTION IN PRACTICE (Emmanuel Gaillard & Domenico Di Pietro eds., 2008) .....	8, 9, 10
Michael P. Daly, Note, <i>Come One, Come All: The New and Developing World of Nonsignatory Arbitration and Class Arbitration</i> , 62 U. MIAMI L. REV. 95 (2007).....	42
B. Hanotiau, COMPLEX ARBITRATIONS: MULTIPARTY, MULTICONTRACT, MULTI-ISSUE AND CLASS ACTIONS (2006) .....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
RESTATEMENT OF THE U.S. LAW OF INTERNATIONAL COMMERCIAL AND INVESTOR-STATE ARBITRATION (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
ANTONIN SCALIA AND BRYAN A. GARNER, READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS (2012) .....	53
U.N. Conference on International Commercial Arbitration, <i>Summary Record of the Twenty-First Meeting</i> , U.N. Doc. E/CoNF.26/SR.21 (June 5, 1958).....	9, 10
U.N. Conference on International Commercial Arbitration, Working Party No. 2, <i>Text of Additional Protocol on the Validity of Arbitration Agreements</i> , U.N. Doc. E/CONF.26/L.52 (June 5, 1958) .....	9
UNCITRAL, Model Law on International Commercial Arbitration 1985.....	48
UNCITRAL Recommendation Regarding the Interpretation of Article II, Paragraph 2, and Article VII, Paragraph 1, of the Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards (2006) .....	26, 34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
UNCITRAL Secretariat, Guide on the Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards (2016 ed.) .....	9, 11
Nathalie Voser & Luka Groselj, “Extension of arbitration agreement to non-signatory upheld under New York Convention (Swiss Supreme Court),” Practical Law UK Legal Update Case Report w-020-4702 .....	39, 42
